The Debt Securities being issued under the first key information document being 
issued pursuant to this General Information Document have been rated ‘CRISIL AAA/ 
STABLE’ by CRISIL Ratings Limited vide Its letter dated 6 January 2025 for an amount 
Of up to INR 450,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred And Fifty Crores Only);  And 
(ii) ‘ICRA AAA (STABLE)’ By ICRA Limited vide its letter dated 17 January 2025 for an 
amount of up to INR 605,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Six Hundred And Five Crores Only). 
The Issuer cannot guarantee that these ratings will not be downgraded. Any 
downgrade in the above credit ratings may lower the value of such Debt Securities 
and may also affect the Issuer’s ability to raise further debt.  

(d) Security may be insufficient to redeem the Debt Securities.

[...]

12.2 Changes in its capital structure as at last quarter end, for the preceding three Financial Years 
and current Financial Year as at 31 December 2024.  

Date of Change (Annual General Meeting /Extraordinary 
General Meeting) 

Particulars 

Annual General Meeting held on September 5, 2024  Increase in Authorised Share 
Capital from INR 
5,35,00,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Five Hundred and 
Thirty-Five Crores Only) to INR 
5,75,00,00,000/- (Indian 
Rupees Five Hundred and 
Seventy Five Crores Only) 

12.3 Details of the equity share capital for the preceding 3 (three) Financial Years and current 
Financial Year as at 31 December 2024:  

Date of 
allotmen

t  

No of 
Equity 
Shares 

Face 
Value 
(INR)  

Issue 
Price 
(INR)  

Consideration  Nature of